

No. 17-

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2017

KEITH THARPE,

Petitioner,

-v-

ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,

Respondent.

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The Trial. 3

 B. State Habeas Proceedings 5

 C. Federal Habeas Proceedings 11

HOW THE FEDERAL QUESTION WAS RAISED BELOW 13

REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

 I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Denial Of COA Was In Flagrant Disregard Of This Court’s Instruction That A Court Of Appeals Should Limit Its Examination At The COA Stage To A Threshold Inquiry Into the Underlying Merit Of The Claim And Ask Only If The District Court’s Decision Was Debatable. 15

 A. Mr. Tharpe Appropriately Sought to Reopen the Judgment Under Rule 60(b)(6). 16

 B. Reasonable Jurists Could Debate Whether The District Court Properly Refused To Reopen The Case Because Mr. Tharpe Had Failed To Set Forth Sufficiently “Extraordinary” Circumstances. 19

 II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Conclusion That Mr. Tharpe Failed to Make a Substantial Showing of the Denial of a Constitutional Right Is In Flagrant Defiance Of This Court’s Unwavering Commitment To Eradicating Racial Discrimination in the Justice System. 21

III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Determination That *Pena-Rodriguez* Created A New Claim That Mr. Tharpe Should Have Exhausted In State Court Is Inexplicable And Provides No Basis For The Court To Punt This Issue..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988).....	4
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	27
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	3, 4
<i>Bennett v. Stirling</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 851 (D.S.C. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>Bennett v. Stirling</i> , 842 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	13, 21
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	passim
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Hamilton v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 793 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Kinnon v. Arcoub, Gopman & Assoc.</i> , 490 F.3d 886 (11th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	17, 19
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983)	25
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	17, 19
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	11, 26, 30
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	25
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	15, 20
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	20
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	passim
<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	14

<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	20
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	13, 15
<i>Spencer v. Georgia</i> , 500 U.S. 960 (1991).....	20, 27
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	4
<i>Swinton v. Potomac Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Tharpe v. Georgia</i> , 506 U.S. 942 (1992)	4
<i>Tharpe v. Humphrey</i> , Case No. 5:10-CV-433 (M.D.Ga.).....	2
<i>Tharpe v. Warden</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2298 (2017).....	12
<i>Tharpe v. Warden</i> , 834 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Tharpe v. Warden</i> , Eleventh Circuit Case No. 14-12464	11
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	17
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	21
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986)	22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	21
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	22

State Cases

<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 260 Ga. 640 (1990).....	10
<i>Tharpe v. Hall</i> , Butts Co. Superior Court Case No. 93-V-144.....	passim
<i>Tharpe v. Head</i> , 272 Ga. 596 (2000)	4
<i>Tharpe v. State</i> , 262 Ga. 110 (1992).....	4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	iii, 16
O.C.G.A. § 17-9-41.....	9, 11
O.C.G.A. § 9-10-9.....	9

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.Proc. 60(b)	passim
-----------------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2, 3, 28, 29
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 3, 29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV §1	2, 3, 29

Other Authorities

Randall Kennedy, <i>Nigger: The Strange Career of a Troublesome Word</i> (Vintage Books ed. 2003)	23
